I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. $^{//(}$ (LS)

Introduced by:

Relative to Commending and Congratulating Moylan's Insurance Underwriters for coordinating and hosting the 2nd Annual Moylan's Health Insurance 5K Fun Run/Walk, raising both awareness and funds toward the American Cancer

Ray Tenorio

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN
 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Moylan's Insurance Underwriters, founded in 1971 by Mr.
Kurt S. Moylan, has been providing the people of Guam quality coverage
through a variety of insurance products including auto, home, business,
liability, medical, bonding and life; and

WHEREAS, for over a decade, Moylan's Health Insurance, a subsidiary
of Moylan's Insurance Underwriters, has been the number one choice in
health coverage for thousands of Guam residents; and

10 WHEREAS, in addition to offering quality products and service and 11 employing hundreds of Guam residents, Moylan's Insurance Underwriters 12 has expressed its benevolence and appreciation for the community through its 13 many contributions to a myriad of local organizations and programs

1

including youth sports teams, medical drives, school functions, community
 projects and beautification efforts; and

3 WHEREAS, The American Cancer Society-Guam Chapter holds their 4 annual Relay for Life in May, and the objective of this noteworthy 5 organization is to help raise funds for the study to fight against cancer; and

6 WHEREAS, Moylan's Health Insurance has been an active contributor 7 and avid supporter of the Relay for Life since 2002, with 2008 marking its 6th 8 year of involvement, Moylan's Health Insurance will be coordinating the 9 Second Annual Moylan's Health Insurance 5K Fun Run/Walk/Jog on 10 February 9, 2008 and net proceeds will be donated to the American Cancer 11 Society's 2008 Relay for Life; and now therefore be it

12 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* Commend 13 and Congratulate Mr. Kurt S. Moylan and the management and staff of 14 Moylan's Insurance Underwriters for hosting and coordinating the First 15 Annual Moylan's Insurance 5K Fun Run/Walk/Jog on February 9, 2008; and 16 be it further

17 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* continues to 18 commend individuals and organizations who contribute to the community 19 and fight for a worthy cause such as finding a cure for cancer, a disease that 20 affects billions worldwide, including many lives on Guam; and now therefore 21 be it

22 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 23 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be

2

- 1 thereafter transmitted to Mr. Kurt S. Moylan, President, Moylan's Insurance
- 2 Underwriters; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'Lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NALIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS _____ DAY OF FEBRUARY ____2008.

Edward JB Calvo Acting Speaker Ray Tenorio Senator and Secretary of the Legislature